

City of Delray Beach

100 N.W. 1st Avenue Delray Beach, FL 33444

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-224 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Contract Status: Passed

File created: 2/14/2019 In control: City Commission

On agenda: 3/12/2019 Final action: 3/12/2019

Title: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 WITH A-EXCELLENT SERVICE, INC. FOR AIR

CONDITIONING MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES - \$250,000

Sponsors: Public Works Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Cover Report, 2. Legal Review Checklist HVAC Cooperative Purchase, 3. Attachment 2: A-

Excellent Agreement

DateVer.Action ByActionResult3/12/20191City Commissionapproved

TO: Mayor and Commissioners

FROM: Susan Goebel-Canning, Public Works Director THROUGH: Chief Neal de Jesus, Interim City Manager

DATE: March 12, 2019

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 WITH A-EXCELLENT SERVICE, INC. FOR AIR CONDITIONING MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES - \$250,000

Recommended Action:

Motion to approve Amendment No. 1 with A-Excellent Services, for air conditioning maintenance and repair services, as needed at City-owned facilities in an estimated amount of \$250,000.

Background:

On June 1, 2014, the City of Deerfield Beach awarded a contract to A-Excellent Service, Inc. for HVAC Maintenance and Repair Services. The contract was valid from June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2017 with two, one-year renewal options.

On June 1, 2018 the City of Deerfield Beach exercised the second renewal option extending the contract period through May 31, 2019. On January 14, 2019 Deerfield Beach exercised its right to extend the current contract for 90 days beyond the expiration date; the new expiration date is August 31, 2019 while the services are re-procured.

The City of Delray Beach desires to continue utilize the agreement with the same terms and conditions for a not to exceed amount of \$250,000. A-Excellent will provide the products and services required to perform HVAC maintenance and repair services as needed at City-owned facilities.

City Attorney Review:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

File #: 19-224, Version: 1

Funding Source/Financial Impact:

Funding is available from Account No. 001-41-350-519.46-20; Building Maintenance

Timing of Request:

This issue is very time sensitive in order to provide the required services without interruption.